UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

VOTE.ORG, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEORGIA STATE ELECTION BOARD, et.al.,

Defendants,

GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY, INC.; and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-01734-JPB

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIEFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs lack standing because neither they, nor their members, h suffered an injury.	
a. GARA and CWA cannot show associational standing because non their members have been injured or face a realistic danger of future injury.	
b. Vote.org and PUSA lack organizational standing because they can show no injury traceable to the Rule.	n
c. Vote.org and PUSA cannot claim third-party standing because the cannot identify an injured third-party.	•
II. The Rule does not violate the Materiality Prevision	12
d. The Rule has not denied a single Georgian the right to vote	13
e. The Materiality Provision is not applicable to the Rule	17
f. The Rule is material to determining voter identity.	21
CONCLUSION	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,	
460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564 (1983)	21
Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State,	
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	7
Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,	
141 S. Ct. 2321, (2021)	1, 13, 21, 25
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,	
568 U.S. 398 (2013)	
Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,	
553 U.S. 181 574 (2008)	21
568 U.S. 398 (2013)	
634 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ga. 2022)	7
Harris v. Evans,	
Harris v. Evans, 20 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 1994)	10
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,	
455 U.S. 363 (1982)	7
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n,	
432 U.S. 333 (1977)	4
Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State,	
974 F.3d at 1249 (11th Cir. 2020)	8
Link v. Diaz,	
669 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (S.D. Fla. 2023)	6
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,	
504 U.S. 555 (1992)	

Migliori v. Cohen,
36 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2022)
Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Sec'y Commonwealth
$of\ Pennsylvania,$
3d Cir. No. 23-3166, 2024 WL 1298903 (3d Cir. Mar. 27, 2024) 18
Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP v. Schmidt,
W.D. Pa. No. 1:22-CV-339, (W.D. Pa. June 8, 2023)
Ritter v. Migliori,
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)
Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)
Vote.org v. Byrd,
N.D. Fla. No. 4:23-CV-111-AW-MAF, 2023 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023) 24
Vote.org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)
Wasser v. All Mkt., Inc.
329 F.R.D. 464 (S.D. Fla. 2018)
Statutes
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(C)(i)
Pa. Stat. Ann., Tit. 25, § 3150.16(a)
